the transaction price. In determining the transaction price,
the Group adjusts the promised amount of consideration for
the effects of the time value of money (significant financing
component) if the timing of payments agreed to by the parties
provides the customer or the Group with a significant benefit
of financing. The timing of satisfaction of the Group’s perfor-
mance obligations does not necessarily correspond to the
typical payment terms, as the Group either accepts full down
payments at the inception of construction, or provides instal-
ment plans for the whole period of construction or beyond it.

Revenue from construction services

The application of IFRS 15 does not have a significant impact
on the accounting for contracts for provision of construction
services and contracts for construction of an asset, previously
falling within the scope of IAS 11 “Construction contracts”.

IMPACTS ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following tables summarises the impacts of adopting
IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017.

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

2017, RUB mln As reported Adjustments Balances without adoption of IFRS 15

Revenue 70,645 (11,744) 58,901

Cost of sales (52,644) 8,752 (43,892)

GROSS PROFIT 18,001 (2,992) 15,009

Other income / (expenses), net 366 (192) 174

Finance income 1,712 (79) 1,633

Finance costs (1,680) 909 (771)

NET FINANCE INCOME 32 830 862

Other (7,982) – (7,982)

Income tax expense (2,524) 471 (2,053)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 7,893 (1,883) 6,010

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR 7,893 (1,883) 6,010

EARNINGS PER SHARE

BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE (RUB) 27.15 (6.5) 20.65

Consolidated statement of financial position

2017, RUB mln As reported Adjustments Balances without adoption of IFRS 15

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories under construction 55,441 3,198 58,639

Inventories – finished goods 21,458 3,009 24,467

Trade receivables and contract assets 14,738 (5,097) 9,641

Other 30,979 – 30,979

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 122,616 1,110 123,726

Retained earnings 48,702 (2,185) 46,517

Other 14,103 – 14,103

TOTAL EQUITY 62,805 (2,185) 60,620

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities 2,941 (547) 2,394

Other 24,066 – 24,066

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 27,007 (547) 26,460

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Contract liabilities and advances received 25,649 3,958 29,607

Trade and other payables 14,920 (116) 14,804

Other 4,432 – 4,432

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 45,001 3,842 48,843

136 137

Etalon Group   |   Annual Report  2017Shaping up to new heights   |   Financial Statements

Consolidated statement of cash flows

2017, RUB mln As reported Adjustments Balances without adoption of IFRS 15

OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 7,893 (1,883) 6,010

Finance income, net (32) (830) (862)

Income tax expense 2,524 (471) 2,053

Other 1,240 – 1,240

CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES BEFORE
CHANGES IN WORKING CAPITAL AND PROVISIONS 11,625 (3,184) 8,441

Change in inventories (1,009) (6,207) (7,216)

Change in accounts receivable (6,953) 5,097 (1,856)

Change in сontract liabilities 1,329 3,958 5,287

Change in accounts payable 161 (116) 45

Income tax paid (2,381) 449 (1,932)

Other (2,348) 3 (2,345)

NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 424 – 424

3	 Significant accounting policies

A)	 BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

(i)	 Business combinations

The Group accounts for business combinations using the
acquisition method when control is transferred to the Group.

(ii)	 Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. The Group
controls an entity when it is exposed to, or has rights to,
variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has
the ability to affect those returns through its power over the
entity. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in
the consolidated financial statements from the date on which